
Chief Executive

BOARD MEMBERSHIP

Councillor Martha Lloyd Jones (Chair) Labour
Councillor Andrea Wall (Vice-Chair) Labour
Councillor Ellen Cargill Labour
Councillor Alan Lowe Labour
Councillor Andrew MacManus Labour
Councillor Tony McDermott Labour
Councillor Ged Philbin Labour
Councillor Norman Plumpton Walsh Labour
Councillor Joe Roberts Labour
Councillor Gareth Stockton Liberal Democrats
Councillor John Stockton Labour

Please contact Gill Ferguson on 0151 511 8059 
gill.ferguson@halton.gov.uk or Ann Jones on 0151 511 8276 
ann.jones@halton.gov.uk  for further information.

The next meeting of the Board is on Wednesday, 18 November 2020

Business Efficiency Board

Wednesday, 23 September 2020 at 6.30 
p.m.
Via Public Remote Access (please 
contact the Clerk named below for 
instructions)

Public Document Pack



ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH 
IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

Part l

Item No. Page No.

1. MINUTES 1 - 6

2. DECLARATION OF INTEREST 
 

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interest or Other Disclosable Interest 
which they have in any item of business on the agenda, no later 
than when that item is reached or as soon as the interest 
becomes apparent and, with Disclosable Pecuniary interests, to 
leave the meeting during any discussion or voting on the item.

3. ANTI FRAUD AND CORRUPTION UPDATE 7 - 40

4. DRAFT ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2019-20 41 - 67

5. EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2019-20-YEAR END 68 - 89

6. EXTERNAL AUDIT LETTER TO THOSE CHARGED WITH 
GOVERNANCE

90 - 98

In accordance with the Health and Safety at Work Act the Council is 
required to notify those attending meetings of the fire evacuation 
procedures. A copy has previously been circulated to Members and 
instructions are located in all rooms within the Civic block.



BUSINESS EFFICIENCY BOARD

At a meeting of the Business Efficiency Board held on Tuesday, 21 July 2020 Via Public 
Remote Access 

Present: Councillors M. Lloyd Jones (Chair), Wall (Vice-Chair), E. Cargill, 
A. Lowe, MacManus, McDermott, Philbin, N. Plumpton Walsh, Joe Roberts, 
G. Stockton and J. Stockton 

Apologies for Absence: None 

Absence declared on Council business: None

Officers present: E. Dawson, I. Leivesley, M. Murphy and G. Ferguson

Also in attendance: One member of the press. Councillor Wharton under 
Standing Order 33, M. Heap and M. Green – Grant Thornton.

Action
BEB1 MINUTES

The Minutes of the meeting held on 24th February 
2020 were taken as read and signed as a correct record.

N.B.Councillor John Stockton declared a disclosable other 
interest in the following item of business as he is a governor 
of St Martins RC Primary School.

BEB2 AUDIT PROGRESS 2018/19 FINAL ACCOUNTS

The Board considered a report of the Operational 
Director, Finance, on the latest position regarding the 
external audit of the Council’s 2018/19 Statement of 
Accounts.

The Board was advised that the Statement of 
Accounts set out the Council’s financial performance for the 
year in terms of revenue and capital spending. It presented 
the year-end financial position as reflected in the balance 
sheet.

It was reported that due to a number of technical 
accounting issues, the external auditor was not in a position 
to publish the audit certificate or opinion on the 2018/19 

ITEMS DEALT WITH 
UNDER DUTIES 

EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD

Page 1 Agenda Item 1



Statement of Accounts. 

It was reported that the Council had published a 
notice on 31 July 2019 stating the reasons why it had not 
been able to publish the final Statement of Accounts. The 
final audited Statement of Accounts would be reported to the 
Board once the audit was complete, along with the Audit 
Findings report.

A Member queried the impact of Covid19 on internal 
audits and Officers advised that Covid19 had delayed 
certain internal audits such as those involving catering and 
bars. 

In response to a Member query regarding how 
resilient were the Council’s finances, the Board was advised 
that Covid19 had impacted on the Council’s finances and 
created budget pressures. It was anticipated that it would 
continue to impact on the future Council budget setting 
process.

RESOLVED: That the external auditor’s verbal 
update on progress be noted.

BEB3 INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT - 2019/20

The Board considered a report of the Divisional 
Manager, Audit, Procurement and Operational Finance, 
which summarised the work of Internal Audit during 2019/20 
and presented an opinion on the effectiveness of the 
Council’s overall risk management, control and governance 
processes.

It was noted that the Public Sector Internal Audit 
Standards (PSIAS) required the Head of Internal Audit to 
deliver an annual audit opinion and report which could be 
used to inform the Annual Governance Statement. In 
providing an overall opinion, account had also been taken of 
the unprecedented challenges faced by the Council in 
responding to Covid19. This inevitability continued to impact 
on the structure of the Council’s risk management, control 
and governance processes both in terms of the Council 
response to the Pandemic and also in regard to the reset 
arrangements.

            RESOLVED: That the Board notes and approves the 
Internal Audit Annual Report 2019/20.

Page 2



BEB4 ANNUAL REVIEW OF THE CORPORATE RISK REGISTER 
2020/21

The Board considered a report of the Strategic 
Director, Enterprise, Community and Resources, on the 
updated Corporate Risk Register for 2020/21.

The Board was advised that the Council recognised 
its responsibility to manage both internal and external risks 
as a key component of good corporate governance.  

It was reported that the Risk Control Measures had 
been reviewed and updated in line with current changes 
within the Authority and as proposed by managers and 
stakeholders. The risks had been grouped in order of 
priority, as set out in the report. The priority had been given 
to risks around people.

RESOLVED: That the update of actions be noted.

BEB5 REVIEW OF THE EXTERNAL AUDIT MARKET AND 
2020/21 EXTERNAL AUDIT FEES

The Board considered a report which outlined a 
review of the external audit market commission by Public 
Sector Audit Appointments Limited (PSAA). 

The Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014 
abolished the Audit Commission, following which the 
Council’s external audit contract was now procured and 
managed by Public Sector Audit Appointments Limited 
(PSAA).  PSAA was an independent, not-for-profit company 
limited by guarantee, established by the Local Government 
Association to procure and manage external audit contracts 
for nearly 500 councils. The Council’s contract with Grant 
Thornton for the provision of external audit service was for 
five years until 31st March 2023.

Since the new contracts were let in 2018, there had 
been increasing concerns raised by the nine approved firms 
regarding the higher assurance levels which they were now 
required to provide by the audit regulators, compared with 
the resources they had available to undertake such work 
based upon the level of fees which could be charged. In 
addition, the National Audit Office has introduced a new 
Code of Audit Practice from 2020/21, which would further 
increase audit assurance requirements.

As a result of these concerns, PSAA commissioned a 
review of the sustainability of the external audit market and 

Page 3



the prospects for any future audit procurement. The report 
presenting the outcomes of this review was shown in 
Appendix 1.

In addition, the report also detailed the Council’s 
external audit scale fee for 2020/21. The fee would be 
£81,076 which was the same as the level set for the 
previous year. In a letter from the PSAA to the Chair of the 
Board and the Operational Director, Finance, it was 
highlighted that with so much turbulence currently in the 
external audit environment, additional fees were likely to 
arise for most if not all audit bodies. Any variations in fees 
however, would be discussed with the Council at an early 
stage and were then required to be approved by the PSSA.

Arising from the discussion, the Board was advised 
that work was ongoing to set the Council 2021/22 budget 
and it was anticipated that there would be a shortfall in 
Government Covid19 funding which would bring added 
pressures.

RESOLVED: That

1. the outcomes of the review of the external audit 
market commissioned by Public Sector Audit 
Appointments Limited (PSAA) be noted; and

2. the Council’s external audit scale fee for 2020/21 of 
£81,076 be noted.

BEB6 SCHEDULE 12A OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 
1972 AND THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO 
INFORMATION) ACT 1985

The Board considered:

1. whether Members of the press and public should be 
excluded from the meeting of the Board during 
consideration of the following item of business in 
accordance with Section 100A (4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 because it was likely that, in 
view of the nature of the business to be considered, 
exempt information would be disclosed, being 
information defined in Section 100 (1) and paragraph 
3 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
1972; and

2. whether the disclosure of information was in the 
public interest, whether any relevant exemptions were 
applicable and whether, when applying the public 

Page 4



interest test and exemptions, the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighed that in 
disclosing the information.

RESOLVED: That as, in all the circumstances of the 
case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighed that in disclosing the information, members of 
the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following item of business in 
accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972 because it was likely that, in view of the nature of 
the business, exempt information would be disclosed, being 
information defined in Section 100 (1) and paragraph 3 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972.

N.B. Councillor John Stockton declared a disclosable other 
interest in the following item of business as he is a governor 
of St Martins RC Primary School.

COUNCILLOR WALL, VICE CHAIR IN THE CHAIR

BEB7 INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT

The Board considered a report of the Divisional 
Manager, Audit, Procurement and Operational Finance, 
which provided Members with a summary of internal audit 
work completed since the last progress report on 24 
February 2020. The report also highlighted matters relevant 
to the Board’s responsibilities as the Council’s Audit 
Committee.

The 2019/20 Internal Audit Plan was approved by the 
Business Efficiency Board on 27 March 2019.  The plan 
comprised a total of 895 days of audit work based on a 
forecast staffing establishment of 5.21 FTE staff.

At year-end, 684 days of audit work had been 
completed.  This represented 76.4% of the total planned 
days for the year.  The Board was kept informed throughout 
the year as to the reasons why all planned work would not 
be achieved by year-end.  In order to manage the situation, 
the Board agreed to defer some planned work to the 
2020/21 Audit Plan.  

Most work relating to the 2019/20 Audit Plan was now 
complete and the remaining work would be completed as 
soon as possible.  It had been necessary to delay some 
work that was in progress due to the Covid19 Pandemic.  As 
part of the Council’s business continuity arrangements 
members of the audit team have been seconded to other 
business areas to support the Council’s response to 

Page 5



Covid19

It was noted that a total of 17 Internal Audit reports 
had been finalised since the last progress report. An overall 
assurance opinion was provided for each audit engagement. 
It was reported that there had been no follow-up audit 
reviews completed since the last progress report with the 
main focus of activity being supporting the Council’s 
response to the Covid19 Pandemic and completing as many 
reviews as possible from the 2019/20 Internal Audit Plan.

RESOLVED: That the report be noted.

Meeting ended at 6.45 p.m.

Page 6



REPORT TO: Business Efficiency Board

DATE: 23 September 2020

REPORTING OFFICER: Operational Director - Finance 

PORTFOLIO: Resources

SUBJECT: Anti-Fraud & Corruption Update

WARD (S): Borough-wide

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT
1.1 The Business Efficiency Board is responsible for monitoring and reviewing the 

adequacy of the Council’s anti-fraud and corruption arrangements, which is a key 
aspect of the Council’s risk management, control and governance framework.

1.2 This annual report updates the Board on developments in regard to the Council’s 
anti-fraud and corruption activity.  It consequently forms one of the sources of 
assurance supporting the Annual Governance Statement.

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That the Board

(i) Considers the annual update on anti-fraud and corruption related 
activity;

(ii) Notes the suite of anti-fraud related plans and policies; and 
(iii) Endorses the draft Anti-facilitation of Tax Evasion Policy and 

recommends its adoption by the Council. 

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION
3.1 This report provides:

 A commentary on the fraud risk landscape;

 Details of a restructure of the Council’s fraud investigation resource;

 A summary of reported fraud and corruption activity from 2019/20;

 Details of fraud investigation related information reported under the 
Transparency Code;

 A summary of the whistleblowing complaints received and action taken;

 An update on the National Fraud Initiative; 

 Details of ongoing and planned anti-fraud work;

 Details of the review of the Council’s suite of anti-fraud related plans and 
policies;

Page 7 Agenda Item 3



 A new draft Council policy relating to the anti-facilitation of tax evasion.

4.0 FRAUD RISK LANDSCAPE
4.1 All public bodies are at risk from fraud in one form or another.  Acknowledging this 

fact is vital in developing and maintai
[...]
 Halton’s Urban Renewal
See 13.1

14.0 RISK ANALYSIS
The Council, as a large organisation providing many services, is at risk of loss due 
to fraud and corruption.  The impact of fraud on the Council can have 
consequences that are serious and potentially far reaching.  Financial loss is the 
obvious key risk but fraud and corruption can also undermine public confidence 
and cause significant reputational damage.  In order to mitigate this risk the Council 
needs to maintain robust arrangements to prevent and detect fraud. 

15.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES
None

Page 16



16.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE LOCAL 
GOVERNMENT ACT 1972
None

Page 17



Appendix A 
Fraud Response Plan 

1.  Introduction  
 

1.1  Halton Borough Council is committed to the highest possible standards of propriety 
and accountability in all its affairs.  It is determined to develop a culture of honesty and 
opposition to fraud and corruption.  
 

1.2  In line with this commitment, the Anti-Fraud, Bribery & Corruption Policy outlines the 
principles the Council is committed to in relation to preventing, reporting and managing 
fraud and corruption.  
 

1.3  The Fraud Response Plan reinforces the Authority’s approach by:  

 Defining the types of activity that would require the implementation of this plan;  

 Setting out how employees or members of the public can voice their concerns 
about suspected fraud and corruption;  

 Outlining how the Council will deal with such complaints.  
 

1.4  This Plan is one of a suite of documents that collectively constitute the policies of the 
Council in relation to anti-fraud and anti-corruption.  The other key documents include:  

 Anti-Fraud, Bribery & Corruption Policy 

 Local Code of Corporate Governance 

 Finance Standing Orders 

 Procurement Standing Orders 

 Member Code of Conduct 

 Employee Code of Conduct 

 Confidential Reporting Code (Whistleblowing Policy) 

 Fraud Sanction and Prosecution Policy 

2.  Def
[...]
d upholding our position on preventing the criminal facilitation of 
tax evasion; and 

- provide information and guidance to those working for the Council on how to recognise 
and avoid tax evasion. 

2.2 If the Council fails to prevent its employees, workers, agents or service providers facilitating 
tax evasion, the Council can be criminally prosecuted, subject to a large fine and incur 

reputational damage.  The Council therefore takes its legal responsibilities seriously. 

 

Page 34



 

3. Prevention measures 

3.1 It is a defence to the corporate criminal offence of facilitating tax evasion if the Council can 

prove that it has in place such prevention procedures as it is reasonable to expect in the 

circumstances.  Government guidance suggests an appropriate set of prevention measures 

which gives due recognition to the following:  

-   risk assessment;  

-   the proportionality of risk-based prevention procedures;  

-   top level commitment;  

-   due diligence;  

-   communication (including training);  

-   monitoring and review.  

3.2 Risk assessment - The Council’s systems of control are designed to ensure regularity. 
Management is expected to consider risks from the Anti- Facilitation of Tax Evasion Policy 
within their established risk assessment procedures.  The Council also operates a continuous 
internal audit function that provides ongoing assurance over the Council’s financial and non-
financial systems.  

3.3 Proportionality of risk-based prevention procedures - The Council has governance processes 
and procedures to address specific counter fraud risks: 

- The Business Efficiency Board is responsible for monitoring and reviewing the adequacy 
of the Council’s anti-fraud and anti-corruption arrangements.  It receives an annual report 
on the Council’s anti-fraud, bribery and corruption arrangements; 

- This policy, the Anti-Fraud, Bribery and Corruption Policy, Whistleblowing Policy, Fraud 
Response Plan and Fraud Sanction and Prosecution Policy comprise the Council’s suite of 
anti-fraud related plans and policies; 

- The Council is an active participant in the National Fraud Initiative; 

- The Council runs regular fraud awareness campaigns encouraging members of the public 
and employees to raise any concerns about fraud and corruption; 

- The Council collaborates with other local authorities across the region and shares best 
practice in regard to tackling fraud and corruption; 

- The Council maintains an effective system of internal control, which includes relevant 
policies and systems, e.g. Procurement Standing Orders, Finance Standing Orders, etc. 

3.4 Due Diligence - Reasonable care and caution isexercised when processing all financial 
transactions, particularly high value/high risk payments.  Regular monitoring takes place and 
particular caution is exercised when making payments to new suppliers.  Specific controls are 
maintained in relation to payments being processed through the Council’s Accounts Payable 
function which undertakes checks on suppliers prior to payments being made. 

3.5 Communication and training - The Council is committed to ensuring that mandatory training 

on this policy is offered to those staff who have been identified as being at risk of exposure to 

criminal tax evasion.  This may include staff involved with procurement, commissioning, 

invoice processing, property transactions, Bacs payments, Payroll and Pensions.  Training will 

be provided through the completion of specific on-line training modules. All staff will be made 

aware of the Council’s Anti-Facilitation of Tax Evasion Policy through internal briefing 

communications. 

Page 35



 

The Council’s zero-tolerance approach to tax evasion and foreign tax evasion must be 

communicated to all suppliers, contractors and business partners at the outset of our business 

relationship with them and as appropriate after that.  This will be done by making reference 

to the Council’s Anti
[...]
NAL.pdf
http://councillors.halton.gov.uk/documents/s58286/Fraud%20Response%20Plan%20FINAL.pdf
http://councillors.halton.gov.uk/documents/s58288/Fraud%20Prosecution%20Policy%20FINAL.pdf
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2017/22/part/3/enacted


REPORT TO: Business Efficiency Board

DATE: 23 September 2020

REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director – Enterprise, Community & Resources

SUBJECT: Draft Annual Governance Statement - 2019/20 

PORTFOLIO: Resources

WARD(S): Borough-wide

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT
This reports presents the 2019/20 Draft Annual Governance Statement (AGS). 
The preparation and publication of an AGS is necessary to meet the statutory 
requirement set out in regulation 6 of the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015.
The format of the statement follows the 2016 best practice guidance issued by 
CIPFA / Society of Local Authority Chief Executives (SOLACE).

2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS:  
The Board is asked to consider and approve the 2019/20 Annual 
Governance Statement subject to any changes or additions that members 
feel appropriate.

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION
3.1 The Delivering Good Governance in Local Government: Framework, published 

by the CIPFA / SOLACE, sets the standard for local authority governance in the 
UK.  The Council’s draft AGS for 2019/20 has been developed with reference 
to this guidance and is attached as an appendix to this report.

3.2 The AGS provides an overview of the governance framework in place for 
2019/20 and up to the date the financial statements are signed off by the 
Council’s external auditor.  A key aspect of the AGS is the identification of any 
areas where the Council’s governance arrangements need to be developed and 
to provide a commitment to addressing those issues.

3.3 Due to COVID-19, the timing for the statutory completion of the AGS has been 
changed this year as set out in the Accounts and Audit (Coronavirus) 
(Amendment) Regulations 2020.  The final version of the AGS must be 
approved by 30 November 2020.

3.4 The process followed in producing the draft AGS has been the same as in 
previous years, being led by a group of officers who have key roles in the 
maintenance and development of the Council’s governance framework:

• Strategic Director - Enterprise, Community & Resources 
• Operational Director - Finance
• Operational Director - Legal & Democratic Services

Page 41 Agenda Item 4



• Divisional Manager - Audit, Procurement & Operational Finance

3.5 In producing the draft AGS consideration has been given to various sources of 
assurance over the Council’s governance arrangements.  Consideration has 
also been given to identifying any areas where these arrangements require 
further development.  

3.6 The draft AGS has been reviewed and agreed by Management Team and it 
was published on the Council’s website alongside the Statement of Accounts 
and Narrative Report on 28 August 2020.

3.7 The Council’s Constitution delegates the responsibility to review and approve 
the AGS to the Business Efficiency Board.   As such, the final version of the 
AGS will take into account any feedback from the Board.  Once approved, the 
AGS will be signed by the Council Leader and Chief Executive and published 
on the Council’s website.

3.8 The Council’s external auditor will review the draft AGS as part of the audit of 
the Statement of Accounts for 2019/20.  

4.0 POLICY, FINANCIAL AND OTHER IMPLICATIONS
4.1 In accordance with the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015, the Council is 

required to conduct an annual review of its system of internal control and 
publish an Annual Governance Statement (AGS) with the annual Statement of 
Accounts.  The process is a key mechanism for ensuring that the Council has 
an effective system of internal control and governance, and that any areas for 
development are identified and addressed.

4.2 The powers and duties of the Business Efficiency Board include responsibility 
for considering the Council’s corporate governance arrangements and 
[...]
oard.  The 
review provides good overall assurance that the Council’s arrangements continue to be regarded as fit for purpose in accordance with the 
governance framework. 

Specific opportunities to maintain or develop the Council’s governance arrangements have been identified through this review.  We pledge our 
commitment to addressing these issues over the coming year and we will monitor their implementation and operation as part of our next annual 
review.

Signed on behalf of Halton Borough Council:

David Parr - Chief Executive   Rob Polhill - Leader of the Council

P
age 67



REPORT TO: Business Efficiency Board

DATE: 23 September 2020

REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director – Enterprise, Community & Resources

PORTFOLIO: Resources

SUBJECT: External Audit Plan - 2019/20 Year-End

WARD(S): Borough-wide

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 To consider the Audit Plan relating to the 2019/20 year-end, which will be 
presented by the Council’s external auditor, Grant Thornton UK LLP.

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That the contents of the External Audit Plan for 
2019/20 year-end, be noted.

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION

3.1 The External Audit Plan for 2019/20 year-end is attached to this report and will 
be presented at the Board by Grant Thornton UK LLP.

4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS

4.1 None.

5.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

5.1 The report contains details of the external audit fees for 2019/20.

6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES

6.1 Children & Young People in Halton

6.2 Employment, Learning & Skills in Halton

6.3 A Healthy Halton

6.4 A Safer Halton

Page 68 Agenda Item 5



6.5 Halton’s Urban Renewal 

There are no direct implications for the Council’s priorities.

7.0 RISK ANALYSIS

7.1 The external audit plan is based upon Grant Thornton UK LLP’s risk-based 
approach to audit planning. The risks that have been considered as part of the 
opinion planning process are detailed in the attached report. 

8.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES

8.1 None identified.

9.0 LIST OF 
[...]
 we may require additional time for both the audit 

work to be completed to the standard required and to ensure management have 

appropriate time to consider any matters raised. This may require us to agree with you a 

delay in signing the announcement and financial statements. To minimise this risk, we will 

keep you informed of progress and risks to the timetable as the audit progresses.

We are absolutely committed to delivering audit of the highest quality and we should be 

happy to provide further detail about our improvement plans should you require it. 

P
age 88



© 2020 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  External Audit Plan for Halton Borough Council |  2019/20

Internal

© 2019 Grant Thornton UK LLP. All rights reserved.

‘Grant Thornton’ refers to the brand under which the Grant Thornton member firms provide assurance, tax and advisory services to their clients and/or refers to one or more member 

firms, as the context requires.

Grant Thornton UK LLP is a member firm of Grant Thornton International Ltd (GTIL). GTIL and the member firms are not a worldwide partnership. GTIL and each member firm is a 

separate legal entity. Services are delivered by the member firms. GTIL does not provide services to clients. GTIL and its member firms are not agents of, and do not obligate, one 

another and are not liable for one another’s acts or omissions. 

grantthornton.co.uk

P
age 89



REPORT TO: Business Efficiency Board

DATE: 23 September 2020

REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director – Enterprise, Community & Resources

PORTFOLIO: Resources

SUBJECT: External Audit Letter to Those Charged With Governance

WARD(S): Borough-wide

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 To present for information the response provided to the annual letter to the 
Board from Grant Thornton, the Council’s external auditors, regarding their 
year-end audit of accounts work. 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That the response provided to the Council’s 
external auditors shown in the Appendix, be noted.

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION

3.1 International Auditing Standards require the Council’s external auditors, Grant 
Thornton, to seek an understanding of how those charged with governance 
within the Council (ie. the Business Efficiency Board) gain assurance regarding 
management processes and arrangements, in the context of the year-end audit 
of accounts.

3.2 The Appendix presents the response provided to a number of questions 
contained in a letter from Grant Thornton to the Chair of the Board. Grant 
Thornton will attend the meeting and will be able to discuss the questions 
further with the Board if required.

4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS

4.1 None.

5.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

5.1 None.

6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES

Page 90 Agenda Item 6



6.1 Children and Young People in Halton

6.2 Employment, Learning and Skills in Halton

6.3 A Healthy Halton

6.4 A Safer Halton

6.5 Halton’s Urban Renewal

There are no implications for any of the Council’s priorities listed above.

7.0 RISK ANALYSIS

7.1 The responses to the questions in the Appendix set out the arrangements that 
the Council has in place to manage the risk of fraud and to ensure that the 
Council complies with relevant laws and regulations.  

8.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES

8.1 None.

9.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE LOCAL

GOVERNMENT ACT 1972

9.1 None under the meaning of the Act.

Page 91



APPENDIX

Councillor Martha Lloyd Jones 
Chair of Business Efficiency Board
Halton Borough Council 
6th Floor, 
Municipal Building, 
Kingsway, 
Widnes, 
Cheshire, 
WA8 7QF

21 July 2020

Dear Councillor Jones,

Halton Borough Council Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 2020 - 
Understanding how the Business Efficiency Board (Audit Committee) gains assurance 
from management

To comply with International Auditing Standards, we need to establish an understanding of how the 
Governing Body gains assurance over management processes and arrangements.

I would be grateful, ther
[...]
ll potential cost of all outstanding claims.

Page 97



Regular meetings take place with service providers that 
will highlight these events.

Is there any actual or potential litigation or claims 
that would affect the financial statements?

Only for those where it is possible the liability is with the 
Council or there is uncertainty over the amounts. These 
are covered within the contingent liabilities note.

Have there been any reports from other regulatory 
bodies, such as HM Revenues and Customs, which 
indicate non-compliance?

No.

Page 98


	Agenda
	1 MINUTES
	3 Anti Fraud and Corruption Update
	Appendix A - Fraud Response Plan.pdf
	Appendix B - Prosecution Policy.pdf
	Appendix C - Anti Fraud Bribery and  Corruption Policy.pdf
	Appendix D - Anti Facilitation of Tax Evasion Policy.pdf

	4 Draft Annual Governance Statement 2019-20
	Annual Governance Statement 2019-20

	5 External Audit Plan 2019-20-Year End
	2019.20 Halton Borough Council Audit Plan - final.pdf

	6 External Audit Letter to Those Charged with Governance



Minutes of the meeting


BUSINESS EFFICIENCY BOARD

At a meeting of the Business Efficiency Board held on Wednesday, 23 September 2020 
via Public Remote Access

Present: Councillors M. Lloyd Jones (Chair), Wall (Vice-Chair), E. Cargill, 
A. Lowe, MacManus, McDermott, N. Plumpton Walsh, Joe Roberts, G. Stockton 
and J. Stockton 

Apologies for Absence: None

Absence declared on Council business: None 

Officers present: E. Dawson, I. Leivesley, M. Murphy, A. Dalecki and 
G. Ferguson

Also in attendance: M. Green and S. Nixon (Grant Thornton)

Action
BEB8 MINUTES

The Minutes of the meeting held on 21st July 2020 
were taken as read and signed as a correct record.

BEB9 ANTI FRAUD AND CORRUPTION UPDATE

The Board considered a report of the Operational 
Director, Finance, which provided an update on the 
Council’s anti-fraud and anti-corruption arrangements.

It was reported that the Board was responsible for the 
monitoring and review of the Council’s anti-fraud and anti-
corruption arrangements. The main areas of the Council’s 
business thought to be susceptible to fraud and corruption 
were detailed in the report. In addition the report included:

 A commentary on the fraud risk landscape;

 Details of a restructure of the Council’s fraud 
investigation resource;

 A summary of reported fraud and corruption 
activity from 2019/20;

ITEMS DEALT WITH 
UNDER DUTIES 

EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD



 Details of fraud investigation related information 
reported under the Transparency Code;

 A summary of the whistleblowing complaints 
received and action taken;

 An update on the National Fraud Initiative; 

 Details of ongoing and planned anti-fraud work;

 Details of the review of the Council’s suite of anti-
fraud related plans and policies; and

 A new draft Council policy relating to the anti-
facilitation of tax evasion.

Arising from the discussion, it was agreed that 
summary of detected frauds over the last 3 years would be 
circulated to Board members.

RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 

Operational 
Director - Finance

BEB10 DRAFT ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2019-20

The Board considered a report of the Strategic 
Director, Enterprise, Community and Resources, which 
sought approval of the draft Annual Governance Statement 
(AGS) for 2019/20.

It was noted that the AGS, attached to the report at 
Appendix 1, provided an overview of the governance 
framework in place for 2019/20. A key aspect of the AGS 
was the identification of areas where the Council’s 
governance arrangements would need to be developed.

The Board was advised that due to COVID-19, the 
timing for the statutory completion of the AGS had been 
changed this year as set out in the Accounts and Audit 
(Coronavirus) (Amendment) Regulations 2020.  The final 
version of the AGS must be approved by 30 November 
2020.

The report detailed the process followed in producing 
the AGS; this was noted as being the same as in the 
previous year, being led by a group of Officers that had key 
roles in the maintenance and development of the Council’s 
governance framework. Once approved, the AGS would be 
signed off by the Council Leader and the Chief Executive. 

RESOLVED: That the Annual Governance Statement 
2019/20 be approved.

Strategic Director 
- Enterprise, 
Community and 
Resources



BEB11 EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2019-20-YEAR END

The Board considered a report of the Strategic 
Director, Enterprise, Community and Resources, which set 
out the 2019/20 year-end Audit Plan, presented by Grant 
Thornton UK LLP.

The Board was advised that the External Audit Plan 
was attached to the report and set out details of Grant 
Thornton’s strategy and plan to deliver the 2019/20 audit of 
the Council’s financial statements. It also provided details of 
their approach to the value for money conclusion.

RESOLVED: That the contents of the External Audit 
Plan for 2019/20 year-end be noted.

BEB12 EXTERNAL AUDIT LETTER TO THOSE CHARGED WITH 
GOVERNANCE

The Board considered a report by the Strategic 
Director Enterprise, Community and Resources, which 
presented for information the response provided to the 
annual letter to the Board from Grant Thornton, the Council’s 
external auditors, regarding their year-end audit of accounts 
work. 

The Appendix to the report outlined the response 
provided to a number of questions contained in a letter from 
Grant Thornton to the Chair of the Board.

RESOLVED: That the response provided to the 
Council’s external auditors shown in the Appendix, be noted.

Meeting ended at 7.43 p.m.


